Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form2 }7B

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Ventuem Looges (L_\r\*\_e_ E—DEMS LHTeED 04444043

Inthe Hiqn Cowe v oF JOSTi\ce
CHAMCER Y OiviSioh
LEEDS OWSve\cx grdustesy

[full name of court) o6 O‘F 20O

Court case number

i We(a) ADEIAN MAEKN AND PrawapP PIERCE

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of

sdmmstrators) (D AEQ T RESTROCTLORNG RND LECOVELN L

L wdarrena e Qioasy

, leeos LSl avg

* Delete as applicable

attach a copy of *ply / our proposals in respect of the admimistration of the above company

A copy of these proposais was sent to all known creditors on

@t 1O 74 June' (O
Signed ~
Joint / Administrator(s)
)
Dated 7_4\_ ot \Q
Contact Details;

You do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 2 query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Companies House receipt date barcode

Eam 1R2E22106E [ALEXANDOEA PogH

T OWR 2393000

DX Number

DX Exchange

SATURDAY

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ ' DX 33050 Cardaff

I

26/06/2010 157
COMPANLIES HOUSE




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 1076 OF 2010
CHANCERY DIVISION
LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF

VENTURA LODGES (LITTLE EDEN) LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION
(*THE COMPANY”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND REPORT

24 JUNE 2010

ADRIAN ALLEN AND PHILIP PIERCE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

APPOINTED 30 APRIL 2010

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
2 WHITEHALL QUAY, LEEDS, LS1 4HG




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

O 00 -1 O W AW N~

p— b ek ek ek
BOW D = D

—
Lh

16

JOINT ADMINISRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

STATUTORY INFORMATION

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

PRESCRIBED PART

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND RESOLUTIONS

PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION

DISCHARGE FROM LIABILITY

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’® POST-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

EC REGULATIONS

APPENDICES

moaOw»

Q'TJ

STATUTORY INFORMATION

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS AND TRADING ACCOUNT
CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY STATEMENT

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES AND
DETAILS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS




1. JOINT ADMINISRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

11 Adnan Allen and Philip Pierce of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 2
Whitehall Quay, Leeds LS1 4HG were appomnted Joint Administrators
(“Admunistrators”) of Ventura Lodges (Little Eden) Limited In Administration (“the
Company”) on 30 Apnl 2010 by the Qualifying Floating Charge holder, Barclays
Bank Plc (“the Bank™)

1.2 The nottce of appointment was filed in High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Registry under reference number 1076 of 2010

13  The Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have power to act jointly
and severally The Administrators have exercised and will continue to exercise all of
their functions jointly and severally as stated 1n the notice of appointment.

i4 The Admumnstrators are pleased to present their Proposals and Report pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and Rule 233 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

21 We attach as Appendix A an extract of statutory information, including details of the
directors, company secretary and secured creditors from the Company’s file held at
Companies House.

22  Please note that the Registered Office of the Company was changed to c/o Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 2 Whitehall Quay, Leeds LS1 4HG on 11 May
2010. The previous registered office was 3 Limewood Way, Limewood Business
Park, Leeds, 1.514 1AB,

3. EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION
Brief background

31 The Company was incorporated in 2002 and changed 1ts name to 1its present style in
2005 It owns the freehold of a site known as Little Eden, Bridlington Bay Road,
Camaby, Bndlington, North Yorkshire YOI5 3QR From 2002, it commenced
converting the site in Bndlington from farm land to a holiday park

32  The Company continued the development of the site over the following years and
currently has 7 owner occupied lodges, one warden’s lodge and 5 holiday rental
lodges The park commenced holiday lettings through Hoseasons 1n 2006

33  The Company has insufficient funds to develop and sell or let enough plots to be able
to break-even, which resulted in cash flow pressures

Baker Tilly Restructuring 24 June 2010
and Recovery LLP AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/7




34  The Bank 1ssued a demand for payment of the outstanding debt on 29 Apnl 2010,
following which, as Qualifying Floating Charge holder, 1t appointed us as Joint
Admnistrators on 30 Apnil 2010
Company’s trading history

35  Relevant extracts from the Company’s most recent financial statements are shown
below We have not been shown any financial statements or management accounts for
any period after 28 February 2009

36  The extracts below are from the financial statements lodged at Compames House
which are abbreviated and prepared in accordance with the small companies’
exemption

Y/e 28/02/09 Y/e 29/02/08 Y/e 28/0207
£000 £°000 £7000
Fixed assets 1,101 1,166 1,119
Current assets 194 285 109
Current habilities 317 (655) 377)
Net current habilities (123) {370) (268)
Long term habihties (1,418) (1,186) (1,063)
Net assets (liabilities) (440) (390) (212)
Represented by
Called up share capatal 2,000 2,000 2,000
Profit and loss account (442) (392) (214)
(440) (390) (212)

4. ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

41 The directors have not yet lodged a Statement of Affairs with the Administrators,
although this information has been requested. Accordingly, pursuant to Rule 2 33 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), we attach an Estimated Statement of the
Financial Position of the company as at 30 Apnl 2010 as Appendix B, together with
notes, based on the very hmited information available to us

42  We have necessarily had to limit information we can make available as regards asset
valuations Our agents have valued the principal assets, being the land, lodges and
related equipment, but as these assets are currently being marketed, this information 1s
commercially sensitive, and therefore 1s not disclosed

43 We do not have up to date book values to show by way of comparison The most
recent financial statements are up to 28 February 2009 and we do not consider this to
be recent enough for any meaningful analysis

Baker Tilly Restructuring 24 June 2010

and Recovery LLP AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/7




44  We have not been provided with a list of creditors, so apart from the amount owed to
the Bank, we do not as yet know the extent of the indebtedness to preferential and
unsecured creditors

45 At Appendix B we attach a list of creditors to whom we have written to inform them
of our appointment. These are creditors to whom we believe the Company has had a
recent trading relationship and hence may have a claim against the Company It 1s
likety that other creditors will make themselves known to us over the course of the
Administration

46  We have taken steps to recover the financial records of the Company and hence will
be able to indentify other creditors once such information has been received

5. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

51 As noted above, we have very httle in the way of information as regards creditors’
claims. We are aware that certain creditors are claiming retention of title over certain
assets including the lodges.

52 The agreement of creditors’ clarms by the Admimstrators (or any subsequently
appointed Supervisor or Liquidator) 1s a separate matter and will be dealt with as
appropriate 1n due course, mmtially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the
proceedings by creditors themselves

6. PRESCRIBED PART

61 The “Prescribed Part” 1s a statutory amount of the Company’s assets subject to a
floating charge to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s non-preferential
creditors.

62  Based on current information it is unlikely that there will be any return to creditors
under the Prescribed Part from floating charge assets There 1s therefore no
requirement to esttmate the amount of the Prescnbed Part of the assets under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

7. CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

71 Paragraph 3 to Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) sets out the
purposes of an administration. The Joint Administrators’ must perform their functions
with the objective of:
(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or
(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be

likely 1f the company were wound up (without first being in Administration),
or

Baker Tilly Restructuring 24 June 2010
and Recovery LLP AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/7




72

73

74

75

76

77

81

82

91

{c) realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The above hist 1s a hierarchy If (a) cannot be achieved then (b) must be explored and
so on It 1s unlikely that the Company will be rescued as a going concern due the
encumbrances on the Company and as a result we are pursuing objective (b) or 1f that
cannot be achieved (c).

Following our appointment, we sought independent advice as regards the valuation of
the site from agents and surveyors, GVA Grimley (“Gnmley”) We were advised that
a going concern sale may enhance the value of the business and assets and hence we
are continuing to trade the park.

Immediate steps were taken on appointment to secure the site We immediately
terminated the agreement 1n place with a third party management company in order to
ensure control over the day-to-day operations and trading The site currently has five
holiday rental lodges and we have retained the agreement with Hoseasons relating to
the rental of these lodges

We have retained the services of the Company’s two employees who manage the day
to day operation of the site and act as on-site wardens

Grimley’s have been appointed as agents to market the site for sale. We are currently
undertaking a period of marketing with a view to obtaining offers for the site over the
forthcoming months

Our other Administration advisors are,

¢ Eversheds LLP — solicitors,
¢  Willis Limited - insurance brokers,
» System Concepts — Health & safety consultants.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

We attach as Appendix C, a summary of our receipts and payments to date, including
an analysis of the trading account

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue & Customs shown separately

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT
In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as

amended), the Administrators are not convening a meeting of creditors because 1n
their opinion

Baker Tilly Restructuring

and Recovery LLP AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PYLODGE/7

24 June 2010




9.2

93

94

95

10.

101

The Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part

Under Paragraph 52(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), the
Admnistrators shall convene a meeting of creditors 1f so requested by creditors of the

_company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the company Such__ __

request must be submitted in writing to the Administrators on Form 2 21B within 8
business days of the date on which these proposals are sent out, and the Adminustrators
may require any such creditor to lodge with them a deposit, at an amount to be
determined by the Administrators, as secunty for expenses of convening a meeting

Under Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) the Admumstrators’
Proposals shall be deemed to be approved if no creditors’ meeting has been
requisitioned within the specified ttme period as set out above

Creditors are also entitled at a meeting of creditors to establish a Creditors’ Commuttee
should they so wish, provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than five
wishing to be represented on the Committee.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND RESOLUTIONS

The Administrators’ proposals 1n relation to the company are

1 The Joint Admnustrators should continue to pursue the most appropnate
method of realising the assets for the benefit of the creditors of the Company,

1 The Joint Adminustrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the
realised assets to those creditors entitled to them in such manner as they
consider will lead to an early distnbution of the available assets 1n an economtc
manner,

111 The Admnistrators be authonsed to make such application to court for
directions as they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of
the Admimistration or their proposals.

1v. To draw remuneration and disbursements by reference to time costs based
upon time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and thewr staff in the
conduct of the Admunistration, subject to the authorisation of the secured
creditor and preferential creditors, as appropriate

v The Admunistrators conclude the Administration when all the property and
assets have been realised and distributed (after costs)

Vi The Joint Admumstrators propose that the Company exits Adminstration by
way of dissolution, pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as amended)

Vit Notwithstanding, 1f circumstances arise which suggest that 1t may be more
appropriate to exit the Admimstration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liqudation (*CVL”) for the Company, the Joint Admunistrators should
proceed 1n accordance with the provisions set out in the following section

viit  Alternatively, 1f circumstances anse which suggest that 1t may be more
appropriate to exit Administration by way of a Compulsory Liquidation, the

Baker Tilly Restructuring
and Recovery LLP

AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/7

24 June 2010




11.

111

112

113

114

11.5

12,

121

13.

131

Joint Adminsstrators will proceed 1n accordance with the provisions set out m
the following section

PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION

In accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Act, It 1s proposed that the
company shall exit Administration by way of dissolution

The Administration shall be brought to an end by filing Form 2 35B “Notice of move
from Adminstration to dissolution” with the Registrar of Compames. The Companies
will be dissolved within 3 months of the date on which the notice 1s filed

As set out above, 1f circumstances arise which suggest that it would be more
appropriate to exit the Administration by way of CVL, the provisions of Paragraph 83
of Schedule Bl to the Act will apply and 1t 1s proposed that A D Allen and P E Pierce
of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 2 Whitehall Quay, Leeds LS1 4HG
be appointed Joint Liquidators of the company following the cessation of the
Admunistration

In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 and 2 117 (3) of
the Act, Creditors should note that they may nominate a different person as the
proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomunation 1s made after the receipt of the
proposals and before the proposals are approved Where the nomunation relates to
more than one person, or has the effect that the office 1s to be held by more than one
person, a declaration 1s made as to whether any act required or authonised to be done
by the liquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time
being holding the office in question

As set out above, 1f circumstances arise which suggest that it would be more
appropniate to exit the Admumstration by way of Compulsory Liquidation, the
provisions of Paragraph 82(1) of Schedule Bl to the Act will apply It would be
proposed that the Official Recerver take office as Liquidator following the cessation of
the Administration.

DISCHARGE FROM LIABILITY

As there 15 unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors, we will, in accordance
with legislation, be seeking a resolution from the secured and preferential creditors, as
appropniate, for discharge from lhability in respect of any action of ours as
Administrators to take effect immediately following our cessation to act as
Administrators

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Secured creditor

The secured creditor and Qualifying Floating Charge holder, Barclays bank plc, has a
fixed and floating charge over the assets and undertaking of the Company As at the

Baker Tilly Restructuring

and Recovery LLP AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/7

24 June 2010



date of our appointment as Joint Adminustrators, the Bank was owed approximately
£1,478,000, subject to accruing interest It 1s expected that there will be a dividend to
the Bank but 1t 1s too early to estimate the return as 1t 1s dependent upon the sale of the
Park

Preferential creditors

132 There may be preferential claims against the Company These claims will rank ahead
of the Bank’s floating charge, however the prospect of a dividend to preferential
creditors 1s dependent upon recovenies from floating charge assets and costs of
realisation Based on current information, 1t would appear to be unlikely that funds
will be available to preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

133 We do not envisage that there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors from the
Admunstration

134 Unsecured creditors are invited to submut a Proof of Debt for outstanding monies
owed by the Company, 1f they have not already done so. A formal Proof of Debt form
15 included 1n the cover letter accompanying this report It should be noted that the
relevant supporting documentation will need to be included 1f a claim 1s to be
admitted We would ask that all claims are submutted to this office by no later than 9
July 2010

135 We also request that 1f creditors have any informatton that they believe would assist
the Admunistrators in carrying out their review into the affairs of the Company that
they contact us at their earliest convenience, 1f they have not already done so

14. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

141 Details of the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Admumstrators prior to
appointment are set out in Appendix G, together with details of the amounts paid to
discharge these costs (if any), and the balance that remains unpaid (if any)

142  To the best of my knowledge no fees were charged, or expenses incurred, by any other
Insolvency Practitioner prior to my appointment

143 I would advise you that payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of
the administration 1s

(i) Subject to approval under Rule 2.67A, and
(11) Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule Bl
of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

144 I can confirm that [ have unpaid pre-administration costs of £3,240.

Baker Tilly Restructuring 24 June 2010
and Recovery LLP AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/7




14.5

146

15.

151

152

153

154

155

As there 1s unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors we will, 1n accordance with
legislation, seek approval for the outstanding pre-appointment costs, fees and
disbursements from the secured creditors, as appropnate  Please note that, 1f a
Creditors’ Commuttee 1s appointed, 1t will be for the Commuttee to approve these costs

We shall propose to them that the Admimstrators shall be authorised to draw therr
outstanding pre-appointment remuneration and disbursements as set out 1n Appendix
G, 1n the sum of £3,240 to be paid out of the assets of the Company as and when funds
permut, such disbursements to include ~Category 2 disbursements” at the rates
disclosed in Appendix E

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ POST-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

As there 1s unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors we will, in accordance with
legislation, agree our fees and disbursements with the secured (and preferential)
creditors, as appropnate Please note that, 1f a Creditors” Commuttee 1s appointed, 1t
will be for the Commuttee to approve these costs.

We shall propose to them that the Admunistrators shall be authonsed to draw their
remuneration (based upon their ime costs, by reference to the time properly given by
the Adminustrators and their staff, in attending to matters ansing 1n the admimstration
at Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP standard hourly rates, current details
of whtch are attached at Appendix E, but which are reviewed periodically)

We shall propose to them that

¢ The Adminstrators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upon
their time costs by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and
their staff, in attending to matters arsing in the admimstration at Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP standard hourly rates, current details of which
are attached at Appendix E, but which are reviewed periodically, and

¢ such remuneration to be paid out of the assets of the Company and which may be
drawn on account as and when funds permzut without further recourse to creditors

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation require approval prior to being drawn from the assets of the company
{(“Category 2” disbursements) We shall propose that

e The Admumistrators shall be authonsed to draw their disbursements and other
expenses incurred by them 1n the Administration, to be paid out of the assets of the
Company, such disbursements to include “Category 2 disbursements™ at the rates
disclosed in Appendix E

For your information the following documentation 1s attached

. Appendix D Charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement

Baker Tilly Restructuring

24 June 2010

and Recovery LLP AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/7




156

157

158

159

16.

161

Ny =1 .

A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a guide 1n relation to the remuneration of
Administrators, can be accessed at the website of the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals at.

www.rd orguk (SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 -
Remuneratton of Insolvency Office Holders England & Wales)

Alternatively, we can provide you with a copy on written request to our office

The notes to Appendix F contain a narrative summary of the type of work undertaken
in respect of each category against which time has been charged Full details of the
work done 1n the penod since the Administrators appointment 1s set out n the report
above

Joint Administrators’ disbursements

To date we have not drawn any fees on account of our disbursements incurred

EC REGULATIONS

[t 1s constdered that the EC Regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be
main proceedings as defined 1in Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre of main
interest of the company 1s 1n England and Wales.

A D Allen
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP

Joint Administrator \

Encls

Adnan Allen and Philip Pierce are licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants i

England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Joint Admumstrators who act as agents of the company

and without personal hability

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 24 June 2010

AP/EKB/DLG/ADA/PVLODGE/7




STATUTORY INFORMATION

COMPANY NAME

PREVIOUS COMPANY NAMES-

COMPANY NUMBER

DATE OF INCORPORATION.
TRADING NAME.
TRADING ADDRESS

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY:
REGISTERED OFFICE

SHARE CAPITAL-

NOMINAL & ISSUED SHARE
CAPITAL

SHAREHOLDERS

DIRECTORS

SECRETARY

MORTGAGES AND CHARGES

Appendix A

Ventura Lodges (Little Eden) Lirmited

Delta Inc , Financial Risk Management
Limited (Date of change 09 May 2005)

04444043

21 May 2002
Little Eden

Bridhngton Bay Road, Camaby, Bnidlington,
North Humberside YO15 3QR

Operating and developing a lodge park

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
2 Whitehall Quay, Leeds LS1 4HG

(Previous registered office was 3 Limewood
Way, Limewood Business Park, Leeds, LS14
1AB)

Authorised share capital 2,000 Ordinary
shares

Issued and fully paid: 2,000 £1 Ordinary

- 1,000 Shares
- 1,000 Shares

Ahson Jayne Gray
Property Planning and
Development Limited

James Arthur Barne Corscadden
Andrew Frank Parker

Alison Jane Gray

Debenture created on 23 December 2005 and
registered on 4 January 2006 1n favour of
Barclays Bank Plc




Appendix B

VENTURA LODGES (LITTLE EDEN) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
. _Estimated statement of the financial position of the company as at 30 April 2010 (note 1) _ _ _

Assets subject to the fixed charge Note £'000
Freehold property - Park and Lodges situated at Little Eden 1 Undisclosed
Country Park, Carnaby, Bndlington, Y015 3QR
Uncertain
Amounts owed to Barclays Bank plc 2 (1,478)
Shortfall to the Bank under 1its fixed charge c/d (1,478)
Assets subject to the floating charge
Fixtures and Fittings 3 Uncertain
Plant and Machinery 4 Uncertain
0
Preferential creditors 5 Uncertain
Estimated prescnbed part Uncertain
0
Shortfall to the Bank brought down {1,478)
Total availlable to the unsecured creditors {1.478)
Unsecured creditors 12 Uncertain
{1,478)
Notes to the estimated statement of the financial position
1 The directors have not yet submitted a Statement of Affairs to us, hence this statement has

been prepared In accordance with Rule 2 33(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, we will not be
disclosing our agents valuation of the Park and certain other assets In our view this would
prejudice the commercaial interests of the Company

Book values are not included by way of comparison as there 1s no more recent information
than 29 February 2009

2 Amounts owed to Barclays Bank plc per their letter of demand dated 29 April 2010

3 Fixtures and Fitings these have been valued by our agents GVA Gnmley As per note 1, it
would be prejudicial to the interests of the Company to disclose the value of these asseis

4 Plant and machinery this has been valued by our agents GVA Gnmley As per note 1, it
would be prejudicial to the interests of the Company to disclose the value of these assets

5 Preferential creditors represents amounts owed to employees in respect of outstanding wages
and salanes, imited up to £800 and outstanding holiday pay We helieve there will be arrears
of wages and holiday pay due to the Company’'s employees but we are have not yet seen the
wages records in order to confirm the position

6 The amounts owed to unsecured creditors 1s uncertain on account of not being provided with a
isting of creditors by the directors We have subsequently written to creditors whom we
believe the Company may have had a recent trading relationship with and others subsequently
coming to our attention [t seems likely that other creditors will come forward as and when they
become aware of the Administration

For information, we attach a list of the creditors to whom we have wntten to date to inform
them of our appointment and enquire as to whether they have a claim against the Company
This list does not indicate whether they actuaily have a clam or not




q xipuaddy

AVL €08 piojpeig Anquioy] “jied sssuisng juiodpily Jutodpiy T Jusuruedaq Aduaajosu]
LT 8688 101519

Hib 8419 ‘ybewp ‘umbwnig ‘pecy yoejesinet 98

180 HING 31YSHI0A 1567 HI9H 18310 '3UE] yIH ‘asnol uondung

MTT 14M PrRYaYEM 199.05 361030 €4 “aSNOH YdeoD Ay L

Zay 0TOA oA Peoy plofind ‘332353 (eLasnpu] Spield [eNdsoH SE

N3E £ON weybumoy 1328 519134 15 £9-£9 ‘asnoy uiawey

XCE bAQ uysicuag Spopely ‘peoy sjdwig £§ ‘aJeid swes

MIT STOA ‘21ysy04 3583 ‘ybnosoquery ‘suen sape) 1

SLT TT0A ' yBnoloqueds ‘UBnoIomsm 9 ‘d 11 sseAmen sjlamunis Aawjuid o/3

SNS TOA ¥0A ‘21eBIn0IABS 15 8T "SICI0I|0S 0 ) pUBLeH 0/

Y32 £W Ja3spuey "23ebsueag 98-28 ‘FSNOH [BUORBLLIFIU] * SSIMET BUOIS SIUNOD 0/
(VT 1571 21USHI0A 153M SPaaT ‘apeied 3583 ZT-01

33t 545 AWOPMED ‘BURT 1ANOS ‘JIBH Ijquungl

4d6 SZOA PRUMA YIMSUR) ‘peiy Aapanag

Vb b/ (00d13AR] ¥00Q SUaaNd * Adudajosut suonesd( 1A

35t ZING Guuopm pecy ucibuweg ‘asnoy abpug uoibung

ddZ TEOA oA uoibuibibim ‘Aem piopes L1

Vg6 L1NH Aopansg qleH Aunod

505 PINQG ‘2ays 0, 1589 3|05 118308 3(SILE) ‘ISNOH 3|SIUED PajLIN UISHLURH 0/3
SCZ 9T0A uoibui|pug 133.05 SUYOL 35 +%82

THI PEAD HNMISAA YIBd HOOIGUIR| ‘BALI] BUBLY ‘2SNOH euILRY

YYT THQ WELINQ MOy SDUIPIADL] ‘I Weyng ‘m Jusuniedag

346 TZNG suinomse] SSOE Xog Od

Z1E 71dH 2qwasim yBiH xes5a:) ‘peoy uoneuoIo] ‘A0 peaH
dHS +13 uUopuoT 32eld IYMNYD T ‘g |RA]

SSE TTOA 2AUSHIOA YHON YBnoIogIess ‘uciie)) ‘sue asnol LeD g1
4L 9TOA '2s04 3583 ‘uoiBunpug 42a.0s suyor 1S b-7

J31EM BIIYSHIOA

Buisuaor AL

palwI eluay NS

pazwn uomdnsuo) wige) 6o ys
uIfjoy UGIApPRYS

(ssIW) d “Jowos

{eJLn3a3 Spasy

paw SJIUCADR|T YIBIRY
pawn saxasas poddng yeay
BumIAIRG g siieday AJaunpPeR|y USPIED) pUBSSar) ned
panur jueld Aapieo

payiur uonanasuo) MW
pRIWIN pHeqW

SJOIDIOS A3psalld 3 931
PaJIWIN SJUBUIISIAU] Jduodel
PN $395 URDTOW '8 S|[e.LnH
SWOISNY B SNUSASY WH
SWOISNY % SNUAATY WH

dooyy Ausan

jouna anysHo, jo Buipry ise3
sadelspue] umor

pawn Buiuea) penuo)
pajiwn seg Jnojed

D7d ASUSAIOSUT WOIRL ysoug
5e9 ysnug

(4W) uyor "sa|quuesg

ey

oid yueg sAepueg

NG Jrday SAOIMAN MaLpUY
papwr] Buiueap) penuol 1as §

SEEpPY

SRR TIP3y

SHOLIGIUD AIUNIIASNN

SI0pa1D IV

(.Auedwo) ay3,) uonensiunwpy ug paywi] (usp3 apN1) sabpo eINuaA - IDA0TAd

(edeaspueq) 6unsn Jolpald




Appendix C

Receipts and Payments Abstract: Ventura Lodges (Little Eden) Limited In Administration

Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts' All Dates

SOA Value £ £ £
PQOST APPOINTMENT TRADING
Trading Surplus 6,486 37
6,486 37
COST OF REALISATIONS
Advertisements (75 60)
Postage (0 66)
(76 26)
—=0410.11
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Current A/c 8,209 84
VAT Receivable (Payable} (1,799 73)

6,410 11

—0,410.11




Profit and Loss (Trading)

Ventura Lodges (Little Eden) Limited

From. 30/04/2010 Ta* 22/06/2010 (Cash Basis)

£
Post Appointment Sales (Trading)
000
Sales
Rental iIncome 17,208 87
17,208 87
000
Total Post Appointment Sales (Trading) 17,208 87
Gross Profit: 17,208.87
Purchases
000
Trading Expenditure
Cleaning and maintenance (79 20)
Fuel (133 17)
NI Employers Contribution (80 72)
Rates (550 07)
Repairs & Maintenance (1,894 45)
Sales Commuission {4,617 43)
Sundry Expenses (629 79)
Utihites {1,056 40)
Wages & Salanes {1,681 27)
Total Trading Expenditure (10,722 50)
Net Trading Income: 6,486.37

Net Income: 6,486.37




Appendix D

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, admumistrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and adminstrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the
estate

Time 15 recorded 1n 6-minute units

The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Leeds are
attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred 1n relation to an insolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to creditors, but do
not require creditors’ approval prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These
are known as “Category 17 disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs)
require the approval of creditors prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate.
These are known as “Category 2” disbursements

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2” disbursements at the attached rates
apphicable to Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Leeds will be proposed to
creditors’ 1n general meeting

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement
Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or hus firm or any associate
has an interest will only be made with the approval of creditors

Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an
insolvency estate are subject to VAT at the applicable rate




Appendix E

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

- R e A 91Ty 111 3 1 {33 R
£
Partner 375
Associate Director 250-360
Manager 200
Admunistrator 120-135
Support staff 75-90

It 1s the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carnied out by the appropnate
grade of staff required for each task, having regard to 1ts complexaty and the skill and
experience actually required to perform 1t. Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s
charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENTS

“Category 2" disbursements will be recovered, where funds are available, at the following rates
as set out 1n the body of the report

Photocopying 10 pence per sheet
Subsistence £23 per mght
Travel (car) 40 pence per mile

“CATEGORY 2” AND OTHER DISBURSEMENTS

Amounts paid or payable to the Joint Administrators’ firm or to any party in
which the Joint Administrators’ or their firm or any associate has an interest
Paid Unpaid
Type and Purpose £ £
Mileage 280 80
Insolvency Bond 53900
Travel Expenses 270
Company Searches 900
Postage 1230
Total 844.00




LEL'9F

0
LET'9Y
¥
06-SL¥ SE1-0717 _ox‘oc.s _m:u
LEL'9Y 0513 LLE'613 L0073 £95°93
[ L5T v 6 £81 L 601 017
291 006LT3 Ll 00 01 Lo 00
174 9L 6 6T . ¥l 6Ll 9%
L8] 981°I1 66% - SIt 6¥T §t
I 1$0°9 TLT 0t v9 o€l 8§
9LT vit S - - Sl -
£51 $00'1C 6 9tt vo 1901 89z 9¢
1 (3) s1500 9un | [E10), SINOY 1#10], SIUEISISSY SI0IRNSIUNLPY sideuepy s1puued
21 Apnoy o8wiaAy

A X1puaddy

:ssaadoad o yaom pamqun
$JUN03dE UO PINq SSIT

[pR1anoul 53500 [v10],

010z (udv 118 5Y
§3)Ty INo-33I8y)

$1507) Uy, jBI0],

SINOH 1810,
sionepy gidadg ase
SIONpALTy
Bwpmiy,
135Sy JO uonesieay
uonednsasu)

Suntugld pur uonensNIpyY

0107 dUnf L] 0) S3)8Y IN0-3318Y) PUE SIS0 UMl ], Jo Arewnuing

6 331981 £IUIA[OSU] Jo JUIWHNEIS I IIUEPLOIIE Ul §)S03 My ,S10)epinbiT utor

paynuary (udpd AIrY) S33poT vAnpmaA




Appendix F (Cont'd)

Ventura Lodges {Little Eden) Lunited
Joint Liquidators' time costs In accordznce with Statement of [nsolvency Practice 9

. — — Summary of Time Costs for_" Administration and Planning" .- e e em e T - —

HOURS SPENT Partners Managers  Admirustrators Assistants Total Hours Total Time Costs
Apporntment 10 00 301 0o 311 £4,428 50
Background information [+]] 08 [J) 04 12 £190 00
Case Management 22 179 66 oo 267 £5872 50
Post-appointment - general 01 50 455 00 508 £6,877 50
Post-appointrent taxabon 0o 1] 08 L] 08 £108 00
Receipts and Payments a1 o0 54 00 55 £691 50
ROT/ Third Party Assets 00 02 00 Q0 02 £40 00
Sale of business oo 00 a5 /] 05 £60 00
Shareholders/Director/Debtorf Bkpt o1 [1Jv] 00 ao 01 £37 50
Statement of Afairs o1 00 90 ao [+R] £37 50
Trading o0 25 172 a0 197 £2 564 00
Post Appaintrment Tax 0g 04 Qo0 00 04 £83 00
Totals kX 268 1061 04 1389 £21,005 00

Summary of Time Costs for "Investigations”

HOURS SPENT Partrers M. Adrunl ¢ ] Assistants Totat Hours Total Time Costs
CDDA 00 15 00 00 15 £414 00

Summary of Time Costs for "Realisation of Assets"

HOURS SPENT Pariners Managers  Administrators Assistants Total Hours Total Time Costs
Chattels 04 00 00 oo 04 £150 00
Debtors & sales finance a2 00 00 o0 02 £7500
Land and Property 40 04 290 00 64 £1 85000
ROT/ Third Party Assats 4] 02 03 oo 13 €380 50
Sale of Business 04 57 08 20 87 £1316 00
Land and Property Qo 32 20 00 52 £112320
ROT/Thurd Party Creditors ] 35 15 0o 50 £1,148 00
Totals 58 130 64 20 212 £6,040 TO

Summary of Time Costs for "Trading”

HOURS SPENT Partners Manag Al ators A tant: Total Hours Total Time Costs
Trading as 249 315 co 599 E11 18600
Totals 35 249 s [ X} 599 £11,126 00
Summary of Tume Costs for " Creditors”
HOURS SPENT Partners Managers  Admirustrators Agsistants Total Hours Total Time Costs
1st creditors/shargholders meetings and reports 0o 40 22 a0 22 £297 00
Employess o8 45 a7 90 88 £1,966 50
Other Creditor Meetings and Reports 00 25 oo a0 25 £500 00
Secured Creditors 36 109 €0 00 143 £4 100 00
Unsecured Creditors 04 Qo 15 00 19 £352 50
Totals 48 119 74 00 299 £7,218 00
Summary of Tune Costs for "Case Specific Matters”
HOURS SPENT Pariners Managers  Administrators Assistants Total Hours Total Time Costs
Legal Matters 00 07 10 00 17 £275 00
Totals 00 7 10 00 17 £27500

Total £46,136 70




NOTES TO APPENDIX F

Joint Administrators’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

a)

b)

d)

Administration and Planning

This includes dealing with the commencement of the case admimstration, statutory filing of appointment
documents with Companies’ House, requesting the submussion of the Statement of Affairs, together with
day-to-day case admunsstration duties, maintenance of records and ongoing statutory obligations These
wnclude but are not himited to handling receipts and payments, VAT and corporation tax i1ssues, general
correspondence Other matters which are required to be dealt with as part of the appointment and which
will fali under this heading include case planning and strategy, case reviews, bonding, obtaing company
searches, maintenance and obtaining books and records, general meetings / correspondence, statutory and
other advertising, insurance, re-directed mail, statutory receipts and payments accounts

Investigations

Where approprate this will include such matters as mnvestigation of pre-appomtment transactions n
accordance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 2), prepanng reports / returns n
accordance with the Company Directors’ Disqualification Acts and the investigation of any potental
antecedent transactions such as transactions at under value and preferences which may result in legal action
resulting 1n a recoverable asset

Realisation of Assets

This includes dealing with all aspects of the realisation of assets including identifying, secunng and
insunng assets, and (where applicable), property, business and asset sales, retention of title claims and debt
collection Other matters dealt with duning the case admimstration which will relate to asset realisation
may commonly wnclude haising with agents, undertaking inventones, meetings with purchasers / directors,
obtaining insurance, pursuing antecedent claims 1dentified as part of the investigation work set out above
Detatls of the specific asset realisation work undertaken on this case are set out in the main body of the
report

Trading

Where the company has continued trading following the Joint Admuimstrators’ appointment our staff wall
have had to set up accounts with suppliers in order to trade on an ongoing basis Payments to suppliers and
general correspondence with these have been undertaken Other matters will also have been dealt with 1n
accordance with the usual trading obligations such as dealing with employees and payroll

Creditors

Quenes from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of the case
admunstration process The preparation of the Joint Admunistrators’ proposals has been undertaken
including the attendant aspects of providing and obtaining the required information

Case Specific Matters

Any case specific matters wall generally be set out 1n the body of the report but will commonly include
meetings, correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific 1ssues in the case which do not fall mto
any the categortes set out above and are specific to the case in question This may include work done 1n
relation to litigation, general advice or other major 1ssues




APPENDIX G

ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Administration Costs Charged / Incurred |
£
Charged / Paid Unpaid !
Incurred
Pre-Appointment Fees 3,240 Nil 3,240
Pre-Appointment Expenses Nil Nil Nil
Total 3,240 Nil 3,240

Pre-Administration Costs Paid & Identity of Payer

By whom paid Amount (£)

Pre-Appointment Fees N/A N/A
Pre-Appointment Expenses N/A N/A
Fees charged N/A N/A

(by another Insolvency Practitioner)

Expenses incurred N/A N/A
(by another Insolvency Practitioner)

N/A N/A
Total




